

No. 18-266

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE DUTRA GROUP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AT-SEA PROCESSORS  
ASSOCIATION, PACIFIC SEAFOOD  
PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION, GROUND FISH  
FORUM, NATIONAL FISHERIES INSTITUTE,  
FREEZER LONGLINE COALITION, AND  
ALASKA BERING SEA CRABBERS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

EVAN M. TAGER

*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW A. WARING

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*etager@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Permitting Punitive Damages In Unseaworthiness Cases Would Disrupt The Maritime Industry And The National Economy. ....	4
B. The Decision Below Is Erroneous. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co. of N.J.</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943).....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	7, 10
<i>Bergen v. F/V St. Patrick</i> , 816 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	12
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	12
<i>Burdett v. Matson Navigation Co.</i> , 2015 WL 419694 (D. Haw. Jan. 30, 2015).....	7
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 272 P.3d 827 (Wash. 2012).....	6
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	13
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Doss v. M/V K2</i> , 2016 WL 6962501 (E.D. La. Nov. 29, 2016) .....	7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	6, 8
<i>Fitzgerald v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963).....	16
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	9
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958).....	14
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., LLC</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>McWilliams v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 111 So. 3d 564 (La. Ct. App. 2013).....	6
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Miller v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	5, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928) .....	14
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903) .....	14
<i>The Rolph</i> , 293 F. 269 (N.D. Cal. 1923) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975) .....	9
<i>Warren v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 233 So. 3d 568 (La. 2017) .....	6
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	5, 16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 LINDA L. SCHLUETER, PUNITIVE DAMAGES (7th ed. 2015) .....	8, 12
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 MINN. L. REV. 583 (2003) .....	12, 13
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>The Predictability of Punitive Damages</i> , 26 J. LEGAL STUD. 623 (1997) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Natasha Geiling, <i>How the Shipping Industry Is the Secret Force Driving the World Economy</i> , Smithsonian.com, Oct. 15, 2013, perma.cc/E3R6-XSEN .....	3
G. Gilmore & C. Black, <i>The Law Of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975) .....	11, 14
John Y. Gotanda, <i>Charting Developments Concerning Punitive Damages: Is the Tide Changing?</i> , 45 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 507 (2007) .....	8
James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>The Impropriety of Punitive Damages in Mass Torts</i> , 52 GA. L. REV. 719 (2018) .....	5
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>Punitive Damages, Chinese Tort Law, and the American Experience</i> , 9 FRONTIERS L. CHINA 321 (2014) .....	8
Navy League of the U.S., <i>America's Maritime Industry</i> , perma.cc/AA7W-PAZB .....	3
NOAA, Press Release, U.S. Fishing Generated More Than \$200B in Sales in 2015; Two Stocks Rebuilt in 2016, May 9, 2017, perma.cc/C5SY-FVN3 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. MAR. L. & COM. 73 (1997).....	10
